
  
 

 

 
THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO 

 

M  E  M  O  R  A  N  D  U  M 
 

 
DATE: November 5, 2013  
 
TO: Independent Rates Oversight Committee (IROC) 
 
FROM: Darren Greenhalgh, Deputy Director, Public Works-Engineering Department  
 Guann Hwang, Deputy Director, Public Utilities Department 
  
 
SUBJECT: FY2014 Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) – 1st Quarter 

 
 
The Public Works-Engineering and Public Utilities Departments hereby submit the FY2014 CIP updates 
for the period of July 1 to September 30, 2013.   
 
This quarterly report includes dashboard information, project highlights, CIP process improvement, project 
change orders, Forecast and Actual Expenditures Report, and crosswalk between FY12 IROC Report 
Baseline and FY14-15 COSS Baseline. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

2 of 35 
 

 

 

 

DASHBOARD INFORMATION 
 

 

 

PROGRAM HIGHLIGHTS (Water and Wastewater) 

 

 

 New Projects     14 Projects, $63 Million 
 Completed Preliminary Engineering  6 Projects, $21 Million 
 Completed 100% Design    9 Projects, $15 Million 
 Awarded Construction Contracts   7 Contracts, $35 Million 
 Completed Construction Contracts  13 Contracts, $46 Million 

 

Note:  It is possible for project(s) to complete more than one phase listed above, and therefore be 
listed multiple times. 
 
 

CIP PROJECT HIGHLIGHTS 
 
 
Water Group Job 941 

 
This project replaced portions of existing cast iron water main serving the community of City Heights. The 
existing main was originally installed in 1954 and was nearing the end of its service life.  The project will 
reduce maintenance requirements, improved service reliability, and upgraded the system to modern 
standards.  
 
Water Group Job 941 replaced approximately 0.46 miles 
of existing cast iron water mains with 12-inch polyvinyl 
chloride (PVC) pipes. The replacement was on Ridge 
View Drive between Laurel Street and Euclid Avenue. 
 
Construction started in February 2011 and was 
completed at the end of August 2013.   

 

The total project cost was approximately $725,000.  
 
 
 
  

 
  

Installation of 12-inch water mains on 

Ridge View Drive. 



 
 

3 of 35 
 

 

Palm Avenue Emergency Meter Cast Iron Replacement 

 

This project replaced all the cast iron piping within the Palm Avenue pressure reducing station and upgraded 
it with new flow meters, telemetry capability, pressure reducer, valves and ductile iron piping. 
 
The existing pressure regulating station serves as the feed for the immediate area and is the connection to 
California American Water, which purchases water from the City of San Diego. The cast iron connections to 
the pressure regulating station recently failed and required replacement to avoid another main break and 
roadway damage to Palm Avenue. In addition, the new flow meter will better serve the needs of both water 
operations and the billing office by having telemetry capability. 
 
Construction began in March 2013 and was completed in October 2013.  
 
The total project cost was approximately $686,452. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
Water Group Job 907 Cast Iron 

 

This project replaced 0.25 miles of existing cast iron water mains installed in the 1950s and brought the 
existing water mains up to current 
city standards, increased 
reliability, and minimized future 
water main breaks. 
 
Construction started in December 
2011 and was completed in July 
2013. 
 
The total project cost was 
approximately $612,610. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Palm Avenue Pressure Regulating Vault 

New PVC water mains replaced cast iron water mains which 

were put into service in the 1950s. 



 
 

4 of 35 
 

 

WATER REGULATORY PROJECT UPDATES  
 
The Department of Public Health (DPH) compliance order requires awarding ten (10) miles of Cast Iron 
(CI) main replacement per fiscal year.  As of September 30, 2013, a total of 3.93 water miles have been 
awarded and 5.75 miles are complete.  Of the awarded miles, 3.82 miles are CI mains.    
 

 
 

 

WATER PLANNED vs. ACTUAL EXPENDITURES 

 

 

 
 

 

 

1.63 

4.06 

7.98 

9.68 
10.89 11.63 

12.89 
14.07 

16.73 

19.86 

24.84 24.84 

1.63 

1.63 

3.82 

0.00 

5.00 

10.00 

15.00 

20.00 

25.00 

30.00 

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun 

M
il

es
 

FY14 Awarded Cast Iron Water Mains 

Forecast 
Actual 

DPH Compliance Order (10 miles ) 

$0.7 
$6.1 

$6.0 

Planned $88.4 M  

$0 

$20 

$40 

$60 

$80 

$100 

$120 

P
er

io
d

 1
   

P
er

io
d

 2
 

P
er

io
d

 3
 

P
er

io
d

 4
 

P
er

io
d

 5
 

P
er

io
d

 6
 

P
er

io
d

 7
 

P
er

io
d

 8
 

P
er

io
d

 9
 

P
er

io
d

 1
0

 

P
er

io
d

 1
1

 

P
er

io
d

 1
2

 

M
ill

io
n

s 

FY2014 Water 
Planned vs. Actual Expenditures 

(unaudited) 

Actuals 

Forecast 

Cumulative 

Forecast $104 M 

Cumulative $12.8M 



 
 

5 of 35 
 

 

WASTEWATER CIP PROJECT HIGHLIGHTS 

 

 

MBC Biosolids Storage Silos 

 

The Biosolids Storage Silos are located in a building within 
the Metro Biosolids Center (MBC), a regional biosolids 
processing facility located adjacent to the City’s Miramar 
Landfill in Kearny Mesa. The mechanical equipment 
associated with the storage silos and truck loading 
operations is over 10 years old and has a typical useful life 
of 10-15 years. 
 

This project is needed to provide adequate storage capacity 
while retrofitting the existing biosolids storage silos and all 
of the associated mechanical equipment and piping. 
 
The notice to proceed for construction was issued on July 
16, 2013 and the end of construction is estimated to be in 
January 2015. 
 
The total project cost is approximately $9,047,838. 
 

 

 

 

Sewer Pump Station 13 Improvements 

 

The pump station is located in the community of Pacific 
Beach and was originally built in the 1960’s.  This 
contract provides for wet well modifications, including 
extension of walls and relining work, and the demolition 
and replacement of existing pumps with new 10 
horsepower dry pit solids handling pumps.  
 The work includes: 

 The removal and replacement of existing suction 
and discharge piping and valves 

 Partial demolition and redesign of the pump 
station roof 

 Installation of a new access hatch, valve rod 
access boxes and new ventilation system 

 New electrical instrument controls to make the 
systems complete and functional  

 
Construction is anticipated to be completed by 
September 2014.   
 
The total project cost is approximately $975,500.  

Two Existing Biosolids Storage Silos 

and associated equipment in Area 86 

at the MBC. 

Construction workers replace a manhole as 

part of the Sewer Pump Station 13 

Improvements.  



 
 

6 of 35 
 

 

Water & Sewer Group 929 

 
This project is located within the Uptown and Southeastern Communities in Council District 2.  It replaced 
approximately 1.62 miles of existing cast iron pipe by open trench construction, 0.07 miles of existing 
asbestos cement water mains, and 0.4 miles of vitrified clay sewer mains with polyvinyl chloride (PVC) 
pipes. All the pipes were replaced in place in the right-of-way. Also included was the construction of curb 
ramps and street resurfacing.  
 
This project improved the system by bringing it to current standards, increasing the pipe diameters and 
implementing better design and quality of pipe materials. These improvements will help increase water 
services reliability, minimize future water main breaks and/or possible sewer leakage. 
 
The construction started in June 2012 and was completed in June 2013. 
 
The total project cost is approximately $4.4 million. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Construction workers excavate the trench for sewer main installation on Hilltop Ave. 



 
 

7 of 35 
 

 

 

WASTEWATER REGULATORY PROJECT UPDATES  

 
The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Consent Decree mandates the repair, replacement, and 
rehabilitation of 450 miles of aged sewer mains.  The Department met the Consent Decree mileage by 
completing a total of 451.5 miles by the end of fiscal year 2012.  The Department is continuing with the 
replacement or rehabilitation of 45 sewer miles in fiscal year 2014.  As of September 30, 2014, 7.21 miles 
have been awarded and 2.35 miles were completed.   
 

 
 

WASTEWATER PLANNED vs. ACTUAL EXPENDITURES 

 

 
 

 

1.23 
3.32 4.90 5.03 5.34 6.46 

9.98 
12.22 14.43 

17.73 

23.18 

45.96 

1.27 2.27 2.35 0.00 

10.00 

20.00 

30.00 

40.00 

50.00 

60.00 

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun 

M
il

es
 

FY14 Completed Sewer Miles 

Forecast 
Actual 

Department's Goal (45 miles ) 

$1.2 
$6.3 

$5.7 

Planned $119.1M  

$14.4 

Forecast $140.2M 

$0 
$20 
$40 
$60 
$80 

$100 
$120 
$140 
$160 

P
er

io
d

 1
   

P
er

io
d

 2
 

P
er

io
d

 3
 

P
er

io
d

 4
 

P
er

io
d

 5
 

P
er

io
d

 6
 

P
er

io
d

 7
 

P
er

io
d

 8
 

P
er

io
d

 9
 

P
er

io
d

 1
0

 

P
er

io
d

 1
1

 

P
er

io
d

 1
2

 

M
ill

io
n

s 

FY2014 Wastewater 
Planned vs. Actual Expenditures 

(unaudited) 

Actuals 

Forecast 

Cumulative 

Cumul



 
 

8 of 35 
 

 

 

 

 

CIP PROCESS IMPROVEMENT 
 

 

 
 
 
Additional Streamlining measures include changes to the Municipal Code to allow Job Order Contracts 
related to pipeline construction and asphalt paving to be issued with a contract limit of $30 million and 
individual tasks order limits of $5 million.  Increasing the contract limit from $10 million to $30 million and 
the task limit from $1 million to $5 million will allow the use of these type contracts for much larger 
projects.  Currently most Group Jobs for water and sewer replacement have construction budgets less than 
$5 million, making this procurement process another alternative to quickly and efficiently deliver pipeline 
projects.   
 
In addition to changes in Job Order contracting, the Mayoral limits for consultant contract awards for non 
architects and engineers is being raised from $250 thousand to $1 million, to speed the award process for 
consultants being used for the Capital Improvement Program.   
 
Both Municipal Code changes will speed the delivery of projects and reduce costs related to the approval of 
these contracts. 
 

 



 
 

9 of 35 
 

 

FY14 Change Order Log 

WBS PROJECT TITLE 

PREVIOUSLY 

AUTHORIZED 

PROJECT COST 

(ORIGINAL 

CONTRACT 

AMOUNT) 

TOTAL 

CHANGE 

ORDER 

(CCO) 

AMOUNT TO 

DATE 

ENGINEERING 

RELATED 

COSTS 

REVISED 

TOTAL 

COST 

CCO/ 

ORIGINAL 

TOTAL 

PROJECT 

COST  % 

DESCRIPTION 

1st QTR FY14 (07/01/-2013 - 9/30/2013) 

S-00336 Harbor Drive Trunk Sewer $8,970,000.00  $980,977.13   $9,950,977.13  10.9% 

Additional work for ventilation stainless steel pipe of siphon 
system, additional AC resurfacing and additional sewer bypass 
capacity as well as bypass the emergency sewer repairs for an 
adjacent project along Harbor Drive. 

B-00326 Sewer Group 665 $1,386,556.46  $477,946.36   $1,864,502.82  34.5% 

Extensive point repairs were required prior to rehabilitating the 
 existing sewer mains located in canyon areas of Old Town, 
Presido Park and Heritage Park 

B-00370 /                       
B-13185 

Sewer Group 767 / AC Water Group Job 
Meade Avenue $2,896,247.45  $544,698.54   $3,440,945.99  18.8% 

AC Water Group Job Meade Avenue is the result of the poor soil 
conditions that affected the construction of Sewer 767. The work 
for the project was agreed to be paid via change order.  The work 
includes replace-in-place installation of 953 LF of 8-inch PVC 
water main on Meade Avenue from 32nd Street and 33rd Street, 
including all water services, fire services, and fire hydrants 

B-13196 "F" Street Emergency Water Main 
Replacement $750,000.00  $479,998.29  $1,229,998.29  64.0% 

Change order was needed to complete the original contract’s 
scope of work which includes the replacement of 1,500 LF 
of 16” water main. 
 

B-00499 /                     
B-00503 Sewer Pump Station 27 $3,587,134.75  $3,369,209.91  $18,486.77  

 $6,956,344.66  93.9% 

The original PS 27 project was substantially completed in 2006.  
Shortly thereafter, the pumps began to operate outside the range 
of acceptance and then began to completely fail. Additional 
consultants were contracted to analyze the problem and propose a 
solution. As the consultant began reviewing the issues, additional 
concerns were raised as well as the introduction of new flows and 
the need to meet new standards. 
The additional work was staged in two parts. The first part was to 
stop the roof top from leaking onto the instrumentation within the 
station. The second involved the repair/replacement of the 
pumps, roof slab, wet well and emergency storage tank. The time 
and cost to complete all this work added to the additional change 
order amount. 

 

 

 



 
 

10 of 35 
 

 



 
 

11 of 35 
 

 



 
 

12 of 35 
 

 



 
 

13 of 35 
 

 
 



 
 

14 of 35 
 

 



 
 

15 of 35 
 

 



 
 

16 of 35 
 

 



 
 

17 of 35 
 

 



 
 

18 of 35 
 

 



 
 

19 of 35 
 

 



 
 

20 of 35 
 

 



 
 

21 of 35 
 

 



 
 

22 of 35 
 

 



 
 

23 of 35 
 

 



 
 

24 of 35 
 

 



 
 

25 of 35 
 

 



 
 

26 of 35 
 

 



 
 

27 of 35 
 

 



 
 

28 of 35 
 

 



 
 

29 of 35 
 

 



 
 

30 of 35 
 

 



 
 

31 of 35 
 

 



 
 

32 of 35 
 

 



 
 

33 of 35 
 

 



 
 

34 of 35 
 

 



 
 

35 of 35 
 

 
 


